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NAIM order execution magnifies growth 

Financial summary (Rs m) 

Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 

Revenues (Rs m) 7,241 11,490 25,608 43,829 54,679 

Ebitda margins (%) 14.2 13.9 13.1 12.9 13.1 

Pre-exceptional PAT (Rs m) 759 1,145 2,290 3,885 5,140 

Reported PAT (Rs m) 759 1,145 2,290 3,885 5,140 

Pre-exceptional EPS (Rs) 13.5 20.2 40.4 68.6 90.7 

Growth (%) 46.1 50 100 69.7 32.3 

IIFL vs consensus (%)     4.3 2.6 17.2 

PER (x) NM 168.4 84.2 49.6 37.5 

ROE (%) 29.4 24.0 36.1 42.8 39.4 

Net debt/equity (x) (0.5) (0.3) 0.7 0.0 (0.2) 

EV/Ebitda (x) 184.9 119.4 59.1 34.2 26.5 

Price/book (x) 45.4 36.4 26.2 17.9 12.6 

OCF/Ebitda (x) 0.2 NM NM 1.1 0.6 

Source: Company, IIFL Research. Priced as on 19 January 2026 

CMP Rs3403 

12-mth TP (Rs)    3629 (7%) 

Market cap (US$m)   2,110 

Enterprise value(US$m) 2,101 

Bloomberg  NETWEB IN 

Sector EMS 
 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

Promoter 71.0 
Pledged (as % of promoter share) 0.0 

FII 9.6 

DII 3.3 
   

52Wk High/Low (Rs) 4360/1339 

Shares o/s (m) 57 

Del Value 3mth avg (US$ m) 12.5 

Dividend yield FY27ii (%) 0.2 

Free float (%) 29.0 

 

Price performance (%) 
 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute (Rs) 4.7 (11.2) 46.3 

Absolute (US$)      2.8 (14.1) 39.4 

Relative Perf. 8.4 (4.0) 56.0 

Cagr (%) 3 yrs 5 yrs 

EPS (Rs) 36.5 71.0 
 

Stock performance 
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Long-term supply agreements and timely securing of supplies 
linked to India AI Mission orders (Rs21.8bn OB) enabled Netweb 
to execute the Rs4.5bn order ahead of schedule, in 3Q itself. 

While organic revenues were soft at 6% YoY in 3Q, management 
is confident of executing majority of its core OB (Rs5.3bn) plus 
L1 of Rs3.3bn, along with a similar portion of the strategic order 

in 4Q; the impact on margins is expected to be limited. 
Valuations have corrected to ~50x FY27ii EPS but remain rich, 
thereby limiting upside. We maintain BUY with a TP of Rs3,629. 

New order wins in 1HCY26 will enhance headroom for earnings 
expansion.  
  

Strategic order execution drives growth; organic growth slows: 
Revenue grew 141% YoY to Rs8.05bn, led by execution of the strategic 
India AI Mission order worth Rs4.5bn. Ex-NAIM linked revenue growth 

was soft at 6% YoY. Margins were impacted by the higher share of 
strategic orders (2pps lower PBT margins), with OPMs declining to 
12.2%. GM contraction was partly cushioned by operating leverage. 

Mgmt. reiterated revenue growth guidance of 30–40% cagr over the 
next 2-3 years, with OPMs of ~13–14% in FY26. 
 

 

Large orders keep visibility strong for FY26-27ii: Slippages in few 
base order executions to 4QFY26 has increased core OB to Rs5.3bn; 
underlying OB+L1 stood at Rs8.6bn, reflecting 21% YoY growth. Order 

pipeline improved to Rs42.7bn, supporting growth visibility for FY27-
28ii. Order visibility is solid with OB+L1 of Rs25.9bn (1.4x TTM sales), 
including its maiden NAIM order of Rs17.3bn. 
 

 
Balance sheet strengthens with robust returns: Cash conversion 

cycle shortened to 69 days with net cash at Rs1.9bn. LC backed 
payment for NAIM orders, limiting the quantum of bridge financing 
required. Return ratios remained robust, with 9MFY26 ROE and ROCE 

at 30.5% and 41.3%, respectively.  
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Performance highlights 
 

Sales: Rs8.05bn, up 141% YoY/165% QoQ (27%/49% above IIFLe/BBG) 

EBITDA: Rs979mn, up 127% YoY/115% QoQ (17%/36% above 

IIFLe/BBG) 

EBITDA Margins: 12.2%, -75bps YoY/ -280bps QoQ (IIFLe: 13.2%) 

PAT: Rs733mn, up 147% YoY/133% QoQ (28%/49% above IIFLe/BBG) 

Order Inflows: Rs3.9bn, up 19% YoY/ down 86% QoQ 

OB + L1: Rs25.9bn (1.4x TTM Sales), up 266% YoY/ down 14% QoQ 
 

Figure 1: Financial highlights 

Rs mn 3QFY25 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY QoQ 9MFY25 9MFY26 YoY 

Revenues 3,340 3,037 8,049 141% 165% 7,344 14,098 92% 

Organic revenue 3,340 3,037 3,545 6% 17% 7,344 9,594 31% 

Raw Materials 2,633 2,203 6,681 154% 203% 5,618 11,125 98% 

Employee exp. 162 192 236 46% 23% 440 589 34% 

Other expenses 114 187 153 35% -18% 300 503 68% 

EBITDA 431 455 979 127% 115% 986 1,882 91% 

EBITDA margin 12.9% 15.0% 12.2% -75 bps -280 bps 13.4% 13.3% -7 bps 

Depreciation 31 34 36 17% 6% 82 104 27% 

Finance costs 15 9 29 97% 211% 29 48 65% 

Other income 16 9 66 326% 618% 75 87 16% 

PBT  401 420 980 144% 133% 950 1,817 91% 

Tax  104 106 248 138% 134% 243 465 91% 

Tax rate 25.9% 25.2% 25.2% -67 bps 4 bps 26% 26% -2 bps 

Adjusted PAT  297 314 733 147% 133% 707 1,352 91% 

Net margin 8.9% 10.3% 9.1% 21 bps -124 bps 9.6% 9.6% -3 bps 

Adj EPS (Rs) 5.3 5.5 12.9 145% 133% 12.5 23.9 90% 

As a % of sales         

Gross margin 21.2% 27.5% 17.0% -417 bps -1046 bps 23.5% 21.1% -240 bps 

Employee exp. 4.8% 6.3% 2.9% -192 bps -340 bps 6.0% 4.2% -182 bps 

Other expenses 3.4% 6.2% 1.9% -150 bps -425 bps 4.1% 3.6% -51 bps 

Order Pipeline 38,149 42,043 42,703 12% 2% 38,149 42,703 12% 

Order Inflows 3,246 27,517 3,864 19% -86% 6,835 33,440 389% 

Order Book + L1 7,084 30,259 25,910 266% -14% 7,084 25,910 266% 

Organic OB + L1 7,084 8,419 8,574 21% 2% 7,084 8,574 21% 

OB+L1/TTM Sales 0.7 2.2 1.4      

Source: Company, IIFL Research 

Order book and pipeline 

• Order book (OB) expanded 527% YoY to Rs22.6bn leading to implied 

order inflows of Rs3.9bn (+19% YoY). Cumulative OB+L1 position 

stood at Rs25.9bn (+266% YoY, 1.4x TTM sales). 

• The above OB includes strategic big ticket size order of Rs17.3bn, 

excluding which, OB + L1 stood at Rs8.6bn (+21% YoY/+2% QoQ). 

• Order pipeline improved by 12% YoY/2% QoQ to Rs42.7bn. 

 
Figure 2: Big-ticket strategic orders drive OB+L1 position 

 
Source: Company, IIFL Research 

 

Key Financial Highlights 

• Revenue grew sharply by 141% YoY, driven by early execution of the 

Rs4.5bn India AI Mission order. Excluding this, revenue grew 6% YoY/ 

17% QoQ. 

• Mgmt. reiterated plans to execute ~1/3rd of the Rs21.8bn India AI 

Mission orders received in Sept 2025 during FY26, with part already 

executed in 3Q. 

• Decline in GMs by 417bps YoY to 17% partially offset by operating 

leverage led to a decline in OPMs by 75bps YoY to 12.2%. There were 

no one-off expenses related to the New Labour Code. 

• Mgmt. maintained FY26 OPM guidance of ~13–14%, noting that 

strategic orders carry ~200bps lower PBT margins. 
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• Organic revenue growth guidance of 30–40% CAGR over the next 2–

3 years was reiterated, with existing manufacturing capacity sufficient 

to support Rs25–30bn revenue without major capex. 

• Cash conversion cycle stood at 69 days (vs 120 days as on Sept 

2025), while the net cash on its books stood at Rs1.9bn as on Dec 

2025. Net D/E stood at (0.29). 

• ROE and ROCE for 9MFY26 were 30.5% and 41.3% respectively. 

• Customer concentration with Top 10 clients and Top 5 clients 

constituted 79%/65% of sales in 9MFY26 vs 66%/51% in FY25. 

Additionally, 80.5% of the revenue was derived from repeat 

customers in 9MFY26. 

• The company hedged ~60% of import payables through forward 

contracts as of Dec 2025. Other income included unrealized MTM gains 

of Rs28mn. 

 
Segmental Highlights 

• Revenue growth was driven by a sharp increase in AI&EW (+955% 

YoY), along with steady growth in HCI (+5% YoY) and HPC (+3% 

YoY). AI&EW, HCI, and HPC accounted for 64%, 14%, and 16% of 

total sales respectively, together forming the bulk of the revenue mix. 

• Within the AI&EW segment, performance was supported by the 

execution of the Rs4.5bn India AI Mission order. Excluding this, 

organic revenue growth in the segment was a more modest 36% YoY. 

• Government clients contributed 25% of total revenue, with the rest 

from private enterprises.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Figure 3: Segmental highlights 

Rs mn 3QFY25 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY QoQ 9MFY25 9MFY26 YoY 

Revenue by Vertical      

HPC 1,274 1,021 1,307 3% 28% 2,668 3,102 16% 

HCI 1,064 1,019 1,114 5% 9% 2,548 3,157 24% 

AI&EW 490 662 5,168 955% 681% 1,079 6,704 521% 

HPS & Storage 120 65 87 -28% 34% 193 213 10% 

Data Centre 127 51 52 -59% 2% 255 184 -28% 

HCS & Software 119 117 190 60% 62% 212 414 95% 

Spares & Others 79 121 161 105% 33% 294 342 17% 

Network Switches 21 30 - -100% -100% 73 60 -18% 

% share         

HPC 39% 33% 16%   36% 22%  

HCI 32% 33% 14%   35% 22%  

AI&EW 15% 21% 64%   15% 47%  

HPS & Storage 4% 2% 1%   3% 2%  

Data Centre 4% 2% 1%   3% 1%  

HCS & Software 4% 4% 2%   3% 3%  

Spares & Others 2% 4% 2%   4% 2%  

Network Switches 1% 1% 0%   1% 0%  

         

Revenue by Customer Type    

Government 2,001 1,291 2,020 1% 57% 3,826 5,103 33% 

Private  1,339 1,746 6,029 350% 245% 3,518 8,995 156% 

% share    

Government 60% 43% 25%   52% 36%  

Private  40% 58% 75%   48% 64%  

Source: Company, IIFL Research 
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Customers:   ISRO, HAL, Graviton, IITs, Akamai, Yotta 
Competitiors:   IBM, ATOS, Lenovo, HPE 

 

 
 

 
 

PE Chart EV/Ebitda 

 

 
 

 

 

Background: Netweb Technologies is one of India’s leading high-end computing solutions (HCS) provider, with fully integrated design and manufacturing 

capabilities. Established as a sole proprietorship in 1999 (incorporated as a company in 2016), over the last two decades Netweb has installed over 300 

supercomputing systems, over 50 private cloud & HCI installations and 4,000+ AI systems and enterprise workstations. 

Company snapshot 

Name Designation 

Sanjay Lodha Chairman & MD 

Ankit Kumar Singhal CFO 

Hridey Vikram Chief Marketing Officer 
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(x)

Assumptions  
Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 

Revenue YoY (%) 62.7 58.7 122.9 71.2 24.8 

HPC 51.8 54.5 30.0 50.0 45.0 

Private cloud & HCI 81.0 52.3 30.0 40.0 40.0 

AI&EW 158.3 112.0 660.3 100.0 13.7 

HPS 10.0 (18.9) 30.0 25.0 25.0 

Data centre server 19.0 10.7 17.5 18.0 20.0 

HCS focussed Software 
and Service 

85.9 158.5 20.0 20.0 20.0 

Spare & Others 27.9 71.9 20.0 20.0 20.0 

Network switches & 5G 
ORAN 

0.0 248.2 60.0 70.0 100.0 

Source: Company data, IIFL Research 
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Financial summary  
Income statement summary (Rs m) 
Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 
Revenues 7,241 11,490 25,608 43,829 54,679 
Ebitda 1,025 1,600 3,354 5,647 7,154 
Depreciation and amortisation (63) (113) (154) (187) (225) 
Ebit 963 1,487 3,200 5,460 6,929 
Non-operating income 119 94 85 76 114 
Financial expense (62) (41) (211) (321) (144) 
PBT 1,020 1,540 3,074 5,215 6,900 
Exceptionals 0 0 0 0 0 
Reported PBT 1,020 1,540 3,074 5,215 6,900 
Tax expense (261) (395) (784) (1,330) (1,759) 
PAT 759 1,145 2,290 3,885 5,140 
Minorities, Associates etc. 0 0 0 0 0 
Attributable PAT 759 1,145 2,290 3,885 5,140 
 

Ratio analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 
Per share data (Rs)      
Pre-exceptional EPS 13.5 20.2 40.4 68.6 90.7 
DPS 2.0 2.5 4.9 8.2 10.9 
BVPS 75.0 93.6 130.1 190.4 270.2 
Growth ratios (%)      
Revenues 62.7 58.7 122.9 71.2 24.8 
Ebitda 46.4 56.1 109.6 68.4 26.7 
EPS 46.1 50.0 100.0 69.7 32.3 
Profitability ratios (%)      
Ebitda margin 14.2 13.9 13.1 12.9 13.1 
Ebit margin 13.3 12.9 12.5 12.5 12.7 
Tax rate 25.6 25.7 25.5 25.5 25.5 
Net profit margin 10.5 10.0 8.9 8.9 9.4 
Return ratios (%)      
ROE 29.4 24.0 36.1 42.8 39.4 
ROIC ex goodwill 45.8 39.8 29.1 34.3 44.8 
ROIC 45.8 39.8 29.1 34.3 44.8 
Solvency ratios (x)      
Net debt to Ebitda (2.1) (1.1) 1.6 0.0 (0.4) 
Interest coverage 15.5 36.3 15.2 17.0 48.3 
Source: Company data, IIFL Research 

 

Balance sheet summary (Rs m) 
Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 
Cash & cash equivalents 2,216 1,795 2,032 2,451 3,139 

Inventories 1,147 2,228 5,591 6,577 7,761 

Receivables 1,838 3,615 11,880 11,959 14,180 

Other current assets 399 615 1,126 1,927 2,405 

Creditors 1,266 2,979 4,892 7,773 9,702 

Other current liabilities 520 555 1,405 2,404 3,000 

Net current assets 3,814 4,720 14,332 12,736 14,783 

Fixed assets 429 531 510 523 497 

Intangibles 18 30 30 30 30 

Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Other long-term assets 77 119 139 164 193 

Total net assets 4,339 5,400 15,011 13,452 15,503 

Borrowings 16 13 7,520 2,520 20 

Other long-term liabilities 95 84 123 145 172 
Shareholders equity 4,228 5,303 7,369 10,787 15,311 
Total liabilities 4,339 5,400 15,011 13,452 15,503 
 

Cash flow summary (Rs m) 
Y/e 31 Mar, Parent FY24A FY25A FY26ii FY27ii FY28ii 
Ebit 963 1,487 3,200 5,460 6,929 
Tax paid (261) (395) (784) (1,330) (1,759) 
Depreciation and amortization 63 113 154 187 225 
Net working capital change (683) (1,397) (9,376) 2,015 (1,358) 
Other operating items 102 60 50 0 0 
Operating cash flow before interest 184 (132) (6,755) 6,332 4,037 
Financial expense (62) (41) (211) (321) (144) 
Non-operating income 119 94 85 76 114 
Operating cash flow after interest 240 (79) (6,882) 6,087 4,007 
Capital expenditure (186) (229) (150) (200) (200) 
Long-term investments (1,406) 1,126 (64) (51) (85) 
Others 1,177 (1,215) (175) (417) (535) 
Free cash flow (175) (397) (7,271) 5,419 3,188 
Equity raising 2,571 1 0 0 0 
Borrowings (316) (24) 7,507 (5,000) (2,500) 
Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 
Net chg in cash and equivalents 2,080 (421) 237 419 688 
Source: Company data, IIFL Research 
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from time to time without notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval. 

IIFLCAP or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. Neither IIFLCAP, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 

direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including but not limited to loss of capital, revenue or profits that may arise from any inadvertent error in the information contained, views and opinions expressed 

in this publication. 

IIFLCAP and/or its affiliate companies may deal in the securities mentioned herein as a broker or for any transaction as a Maker, Investment Advisor, to issuer persons. Each of these entities functions as a separate, 

distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or 

trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However SEBI, Exchanges, Clearing Corporations 

and Depositories etc have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations may have issued advise/warning/show cause notices/deficiency letters/ or levied penalty or imposed charges for certain 

deviations observed in inspections or in normal course of business, as a Stock Broker / Depository Participant/ Merchant banking. We have not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any 

other authorities; nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. There has been no adverse material findings towards our research activities 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk 

return profile and the like and take professional advice before investing. Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading 

in derivative contracts. 

Additional Disclaimer for U.K.: This report is prepared by IIFL Capital Services Limited (Formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) of Mumbai, India which is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
and is registered as a Research Entity under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. IIFLCAP is an appointed representative of Connexion Capital which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority. In the UK, this report is directed at and is for distribution only to persons who fall within Article 19(5) (persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments) or Article 49(2)(a) to (d) 

(high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotions) Order 2005 (as amended). THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE 

INFORMATION TO THE QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place reliance 

on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. This communication is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential or privileged 

information. 

Additional Disclaimer for U.S.: This report was prepared, approved, published and distributed by IIFLCAP, a company located outside of the United States (a “non-US Company”). This report is distributed in the U.S. 

by IIFL Capital INC. - 1120 Avenue of the Americas, Suite #4030, New York, NY 10036 Tel: +1 212 221 6812, a U.S. registered broker-dealer, which assumes responsibility for this research report and its dissemination 

in the United States. This report is meant only for U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) pursuant to the exemption in Rule 15a-6 and 

any transaction effected by a U.S. customer in the securities described in this report must be effected through IIFL Capital INC. rather than with or through the non-US Company. 

Neither the report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the report is subject to U.S. legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”) or other regulatory requirements pertaining to 

research reports or research analysts. The non-US Company is not registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act or is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. or any other U.S. self-

regulatory organization. The non-US Company is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for this research report. The research analysts preparing this report are resident outside the United States and are 

not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of 

FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

The non-US Company will refrain from initiating follow-up contacts with any recipient of this research report that does not qualify as a Institutional Investor, or seek to otherwise induce or attempt to induce the purchase 

or sale of any security addressed in this research report by such recipient. 

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at http://www.nseindia.com,  www.bseindia.com (Choose a company from the list on the browser and select the “three years” period in the price chart). 
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IIFL Capital Services Limited (Formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited), CIN No.: L99999MH1996PLC132983, Corporate Office – IIFL Securities Ltd. 24th Floor, One Lodha Place, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, 

Mumbai – 400013 Tel: (91-22) 4249 9000 Fax: (91-22) 4060 9049, Regd. Office – IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park, Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23, MIDC, Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane – 400604 Tel: (91-22) 
39294000. Fax: (91-22) 25806654 Website: https://www.iiflcapital.com/,please click here to know about IIFLCAP’s organisational structure and its associates Details of pending Enquiry Proceedings of IIFL Capital 

Services Limited (Formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited)and Investor Charter are available on the website at https://ttweb.indiainfoline.com/trade/frmInformation2customer.aspx  

Compliance Officer: Ms. Chaitali Shah, email id – compliance.inst@iiflcap.com; contact no. +91-22-46464658 

Grievance Redressal Cell: email id - cs@iiflcapital.com; contact no. +91-22-40071000. Click here for Escalation Matrix 

If not satisfied with the response of the research analyst, you can lodge your grievances with SEBI at https://scores.sebi.gov.in or you may also write to any of the offices of SEBI. (In absence of response/complaint not 

addressed to your satisfaction, you may lodge a complaint with SEBI at SEBI, NSE, BSE, Investor Service Center | NCDEX, MCX. Please quote your Service Ticket/Complaint Ref No. while raising your complaint at SEBI 

SCORES/Exchange portal at  https://scores.sebi.gov.in and for online dispute Resolution platform - Smart ODR- https://smartodr.in/login ) 

For any queries, feedback or assistance, please contact SEBI Office on Toll Free Helpline at 1800 22 7575 / 1800 266 7575. 

Registration Details: Stock Broker SEBI Regn: INZ000164132(BSE/NSE/MCX/NCDEX), CDSL & NSDL SEBI Regn.: IN-DP-185-2016, PMS SEBI Regn. No. INP000002213, IA SEBI Regn. No. 

INA000000623, RA SEBI Regn. No. INH000000248, Merchant Banking SEBI Regn. No. INM000010940, AMFI Regn. No. ARN - 47791 

  

  

Key to our recommendation structure 

BUY - Stock expected to give a return 10%+ more than average return on a debt instrument over a 1-year horizon. 

SELL - Stock expected to give a return 10%+ below the average return on a debt instrument over a 1-year horizon. 

Add - Stock expected to give a return 0-10% over the average return on a debt instrument over a 1-year horizon.   

Reduce - Stock expected to give a return 0-10% below the average return on a debt instrument over a 1-year horizon.    

Distribution of Ratings: Out of 315 stocks rated in the IIFL coverage universe, 173 have BUY ratings, 7 have SELL ratings, 96 have ADD ratings, 0 have NR ratings and 38 have REDUCE ratings 

Price Target: Unless otherwise stated in the text of this report, target prices in this report are based on either a discounted cash flow valuation or comparison of valuation ratios with companies seen by the analyst as 

comparable or a combination of the two methods. The result of this fundamental valuation is adjusted to reflect the analyst’s views on the likely course of investor sentiment. Whichever valuation method is used there 

is a significant risk that the target price will not be achieved within the expected timeframe. Risk factors include unforeseen changes in competitive pressures or in the level of demand for the company’s products. Such 
demand variations may result from changes in technology, in the overall level of economic activity or, in some cases, in fashion. Valuations may also be affected by changes in taxation, in exchange rates and, in certain 

industries, in regulations. Investment in overseas markets and instruments such as ADRs can result in increased risk from factors such as exchange rates, exchange controls, taxation, and political and social conditions. 

This discussion of valuation methods and risk factors is not comprehensive – further information is available upon request. 

  

i.   Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  

ii.  Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before investing. 

iii. Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary 

or provide any assurance of returns to investors 

 
 

 

Name, Qualification and Certification of Research Analyst: Renu Baid Pugalia(MMS), Himanshi Narang(Chartered Accountant) 
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Price TP/Reco changed date(Rs)

Netweb Tech: 3 year price and rating history Date Rating   Close price  

(Rs)   

Target price  

(Rs) 

Upside 

(%) 

26 Sep 2025 BUY 3614 4110 13.7 

04 Sep 2025 BUY 2527 3317 31.3 
06 May 2025 ADD 1604 1824 13.7 

15 Apr 2025 ADD 1465 1645 12.3 

05 Feb 2025 ADD 1684 2130 26.5 

26 Jun 2024 ADD 2570 2680 4.3 
     
     
     
     
     

     

 

    

 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

     

 

 


